
S-23-40 (Pace Bridge Road) Bridge Replacement over

South Saluda Overflow and S-39-26 (Pace Bridge Road)

over Trib. to South Saluda River
Project ID: P043137 and P043138 

Project Description: 

South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCOOT) proposes to replace the S-23-40 {Pace 
Bridge Road) Bridge over South Saluda River and S-39-26 {Pace Bridge Road) over Trib. to South 
Saluda River in Greenville County. 

The purpose of this project is to correct the load restriction placed on the bridges and restore all 

components to good condition. The existing bridges are posted for load restrictions and have one 

or more components in poor condition. The S-23-40 bridge was built in 1957. According to the 

SCOOT Structure Inventory and Appraisal Report from April 2023, the bridge has a sufficiency 

rating of 40.9. An off-site detour may be utilized during construction. The bridge is currently open 

to traffic. The S-39-26 bridge was built in 1969. According to the SCOOT Structure Inventory and 

Appraisal Report from October 2022, the bridge has a sufficiency rating of 54.9. An off-site detour 

may be utilized during construction. The bridge is currently open to traffic. 

Field studies revealed no significant impacts or effects to resources within the project study area. 
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S-23-40



COUNTY: DATE:

ROAD #: STREAM CROSSING:

Purpose & Need for the Project:

I. FEMA Acknowledgement

Is this project located in a regulated FEMA Floodway? Yes No

Panel Number: Effective Date: (See Attached)

II. FEMA Floodmap Investigation

FEMA Flood Profile Sheet Number  illustrates the existing 100 year flood:
Passes under the existing low chord elevation.
Is in contact with the existing low chord elevation.
Overtops the existing bridge finished grade elevation.

III. No Rise/CLOMR Preliminary Determination

Preliminary assessment indicates this project may be constructed to meet the 
"No-Rise" requirements. A detailed hydraulic analysis will be performed to verify 
this assessment.

Justification:

Preliminary assessmnet indicates this project may require a CLOMR/LOMR. 
Impacts will be determined by a detailed hydraulic analysis.

Justification:

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM
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IV. Preliminary Bridge Assessment

A. Locate Existing Plans
a. Bridge Plans Yes File No. Sheet No. (See Attached)

No

b. Road Plans Yes File No. Sheet No. (See Attached)
No

B. Historical Highwater Data
a. USGS Gage Yes Gage No. Results:

No

b. SCDOT/USGS Documented Highwater Elevations
Yes Results:
No

c. Existing Plans Yes See Above
No

V. Field Review

A. Existing Bridge
Length: ft. Width: ft. Max. span Length: ft.

Alignment: Tangent Curved

Bridge Skewed: Yes No Angle:

End Abutment Type:

Riprap on End Fills: Yes No Condition:

Superstructure Type:
Substructure Type:

Utilities Present: Yes No
Describe:

Debris Accumulation on Bridge: Percent Blocked Horizontally: %
Percent Blocked Vertically: %

Hydraulic Problems: Yes No
Describe:

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM
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V. Field Review (cont.)

B. Hydraulic Features
a. Scour Present: Yes No Location:

b. Distance from F.G. to Normal Water Elevation: ft.
c. Distance from Low Steel to Normal Water Elev.: ft.
d. Distance from F.G. to High Water Elevation: ft.
e. Distance from Low Steel to High Water Elev.: ft.

f. Channel Banks Stable: Yes No
Describe:

g. Soil Type:

h. Exposed Rock: Yes No Location:

i. Give Description and Location of any structures or other property that could be 
damaged due to additional backwater.

C. Existing Roadway Geometry

a. Can the existing roadway be closed for an On-Alignment Bridge Replacement
Yes No

Describe:

If "yes", does the existing vertical and horizontal curves meet the proposed 
design speed criteria?

If "No", will the proposed bridge be:
Staged Constructed
Replaced on New Alignment

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM
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VI. Field Review (cont.)

A. Proposed Bridge Recommendation:

Length: ft. Width: ft. Elevation: ft.

Span Arangement:

Notes:

Performed By:

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM

BRIDGE SITE DIAGRAM: (Show North Arrow and Direction of Flow)
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Appendix C: Bridge Scope and Risk Assessment Form 
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S-39-26

Nicole W
Line



COUNTY: DATE:

ROAD #: STREAM CROSSING:

Purpose & Need for the Project:

I. FEMA Acknowledgement

Is this project located in a regulated FEMA Floodway? Yes No

Panel Number: Effective Date: (See Attached)

II. FEMA Floodmap Investigation

FEMA Flood Profile Sheet Number  illustrates the existing 100 year flood:
Passes under the existing low chord elevation.
Is in contact with the existing low chord elevation.
Overtops the existing bridge finished grade elevation.

III. No Rise/CLOMR Preliminary Determination

Preliminary assessment indicates this project may be constructed to meet the 
"No-Rise" requirements. A detailed hydraulic analysis will be performed to verify 
this assessment.

Justification:

Preliminary assessmnet indicates this project may require a CLOMR/LOMR. 
Impacts will be determined by a detailed hydraulic analysis.

Justification:

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM
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IV. Preliminary Bridge Assessment

A. Locate Existing Plans
a. Bridge Plans Yes File No. Sheet No. (See Attached)

No

b. Road Plans Yes File No. Sheet No. (See Attached)
No

B. Historical Highwater Data
a. USGS Gage Yes Gage No. Results:

No

b. SCDOT/USGS Documented Highwater Elevations
Yes Results:
No

c. Existing Plans Yes See Above
No

V. Field Review

A. Existing Bridge
Length: ft. Width: ft. Max. span Length: ft.

Alignment: Tangent Curved

Bridge Skewed: Yes No Angle:

End Abutment Type:

Riprap on End Fills: Yes No Condition:

Superstructure Type:
Substructure Type:

Utilities Present: Yes No
Describe:

Debris Accumulation on Bridge: Percent Blocked Horizontally: %
Percent Blocked Vertically: %

Hydraulic Problems: Yes No
Describe:

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM
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V. Field Review (cont.)

B. Hydraulic Features
a. Scour Present: Yes No Location:

b. Distance from F.G. to Normal Water Elevation: ft.
c. Distance from Low Steel to Normal Water Elev.: ft.
d. Distance from F.G. to High Water Elevation: ft.
e. Distance from Low Steel to High Water Elev.: ft.

f. Channel Banks Stable: Yes No
Describe:

g. Soil Type:

h. Exposed Rock: Yes No Location:

i. Give Description and Location of any structures or other property that could be 
damaged due to additional backwater.

C. Existing Roadway Geometry

a. Can the existing roadway be closed for an On-Alignment Bridge Replacement
Yes No

Describe:

If "yes", does the existing vertical and horizontal curves meet the proposed 
design speed criteria?

If "No", will the proposed bridge be:
Staged Constructed
Replaced on New Alignment

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM
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VI. Field Review (cont.)

A. Proposed Bridge Recommendation: 

Length: ft. Width: ft. Elevation: ft.

Span Arangement:

Notes:

Performed By:

BRIDGE SCOPE AND RISK ASSESSMENT FORM

BRIDGE SITE DIAGRAM: (Show North Arrow and Direction of Flow)
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S-23-40



1

South Carolina Department of Transportation
Location and Hydraulic Design of Encroachments on Floodplains Checklist

23 CFR 650, this regulation shall apply to all encroachments and to all actions which affect base floodplains, 
except for repairs made with emergency funds.  Note:  These studies shall be summarized in the 
environmental review documents prepared pursuant to 23 CFR 771.

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. Narrative Describing Purpose and Need for Project
a. Relevant Project History:
b. General Project Description and Nature of Work (attach Location and Project Map):
c. Major Issues and Concerns:

B. Are there any floodplain(s) regulated by FEMA located in the project area?  
Yes No

C. Will the placing of fill occur within a 100-year floodplain?  
Yes No

D. Will the existing profile grade be raised within the floodplain?

       
E. If applicable, please discuss the practicability of alternatives to any longitudinal encroachments.

       
F. Please include a discussion of the following: commensurate with the significance of the risk or 

environmental impact for all alternatives containing encroachments and those actions which  would 
support base floodplain development:



2

a. What are the risks associated with implementation of the action?

b. What are the impacts on the natural and beneficial floodplain values?

c. What measures were used to minimize floodplain impacts associated with the action?

d. Were any measures used to restore and preserve the natural and beneficial floodplain 
values impacted by the action?

G. Please discuss the practicability of alternatives to any significant encroachments or any support of 
incompatible floodplain development.

H. Were local, state, and federal water resources and floodplain management agencies consulted to 
determine if the proposed highway action is consistent with existing watershed and floodplain 
management programs and to obtain current information on development and proposed actions in 
the affected?  Please include agency documentation.

__________________________                      _______________________
SCDOT Hydraulic Engineer                                             Date  





S-39-26



1

South Carolina Department of Transportation
Location and Hydraulic Design of Encroachments on Floodplains Checklist

23 CFR 650, this regulation shall apply to all encroachments and to all actions which affect base floodplains, 
except for repairs made with emergency funds.  Note:  These studies shall be summarized in the 
environmental review documents prepared pursuant to 23 CFR 771.

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. Narrative Describing Purpose and Need for Project
a. Relevant Project History:
b. General Project Description and Nature of Work (attach Location and Project Map):
c. Major Issues and Concerns:

B. Are there any floodplain(s) regulated by FEMA located in the project area?  
Yes No

C. Will the placing of fill occur within a 100-year floodplain?  
Yes No

D. Will the existing profile grade be raised within the floodplain?

       
E. If applicable, please discuss the practicability of alternatives to any longitudinal encroachments.

       
F. Please include a discussion of the following: commensurate with the significance of the risk or 

environmental impact for all alternatives containing encroachments and those actions which  would 
support base floodplain development:



2

a. What are the risks associated with implementation of the action?

b. What are the impacts on the natural and beneficial floodplain values?

c. What measures were used to minimize floodplain impacts associated with the action?

d. Were any measures used to restore and preserve the natural and beneficial floodplain 
values impacted by the action?

G. Please discuss the practicability of alternatives to any significant encroachments or any support of 
incompatible floodplain development.

H. Were local, state, and federal water resources and floodplain management agencies consulted to 
determine if the proposed highway action is consistent with existing watershed and floodplain 
management programs and to obtain current information on development and proposed actions in 
the affected?  Please include agency documentation.

__________________________                      _______________________
SCDOT Hydraulic Engineer                                             Date  







Full Name City Comment Response 
John Shaluly Greenville   Yes. Thank you for updaƟng the 

infrastructure! Fix them all! 
*does not wish to receive response* 

Amy Brissey Pickens  I believe before closing other roads, the 
bridges that are not complete in Pickens 
County need to be completed. Hester Store 
Rd has been closed for about 2 years. This 
makes travel to Greenville lengthened 
consuming more Ɵme and fuel. Also, if these 
bridges can't be completed in a Ɵmely 
manner then maybe someone can organize 
the work being done ahead of the project to 
reduce the Ɵme they will be out.  

Amy Brissey, 
 
Thank you for your comment on the 
proposed bridge projects in Package 19 in 
Greenville and Pickens counƟes. While 
the bridge on Hester Store Road, the 
Doddies Creek Bridge, is not included in 
Package 19 it has been idenƟfied for 
replacement by SCDOT. SCDOT is working 
to address closed and load restricted 
bridges across the state to restore all 
bridge components to good condiƟon. 
While we understand this can be an 
inconvenience during closures, 
construcƟon, and detours this is done to 
increase safety. For more informaƟon on 
that project please reach call SCDOT at 1-
855-GO-SCDOT.  

Jackson Hurst Kennesaw, GA I approve and support SCDOT's Closed and 
Load Restricted Bridge Package 19 Project. 
The aspect that I love about SCDOT's Closed 
and Load Restricted Bridge Package 19 
Project is that the 8 bridges will be replaced. 

Jackson Hurst, 
 
Thank you for your comment on the 
proposed bridge projects in Package 19 in 
Greenville and Pickens counƟes. Your 
feedback on the proposed project has 
been reviewed and logged in the project 
record. We appreciate your interest and 
feedback on the proposed project.  

 



External Email: Use caution when clicking on links, replying, or opening attachments.

From: Pitts, Michael E.
To: Amybrissey@gmail.com
Cc: McGoldrick, Will; Nicole Weirich
Subject: SCDOT Bridge Package 19 - Public Comment Response
Date: Friday, August 30, 2024 7:40:56 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Amy Brissey,

Thank you for your comment on the proposed bridge projects in Package 19 in Greenville and Pickens counties. While the bridge on Hester Store Road, the Doddies Creek
Bridge, is not included in Package 19 it has been identified for replacement by SCDOT. SCDOT is working to address closed and load restricted bridges across the state to restore
all bridge components to good condition. While we understand this can be an inconvenience during closures, construction and detours this is done to increase safety. For more
information on that project please reach call SCDOT at 1-855-GO-SCDOT.
 
Thank you,
 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA
Alternative Delivery Program Manager

O 803.737.2566     M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191
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External Email: Use caution when clicking on links, replying, or opening attachments.

From: Pitts, Michael E.
To: ghostlightmater@yahoo.com
Cc: McGoldrick, Will; Nicole Weirich
Subject: SCDOT Bridge Package 19 - Public Comment Response
Date: Friday, August 30, 2024 7:43:14 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jackson Hurst,

Thank you for your comment on the proposed bridge projects in Package 19 in Greenville and Pickens counties. Your feedback on the proposed project has been reviewed and
logged in the project record. We appreciate your interest and feedback on the proposed project.
 
Thank you,
 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA
Alternative Delivery Program Manager

O 803.737.2566     M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191

 
 

mailto:PittsME@scdot.org
mailto:ghostlightmater@yahoo.com
mailto:McGoldriWR@scdot.org
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